For further information on DLR please refer to www.dlr.dk/welcome-investorpage, where the An-

nual Report 2018 and DLR’s Risk and Capital Management Report, etc. can be downloaded.

You will also find further information here on DLR’s cover pools and ratings.

Contacts

 CEO Jens Kr. A. Møller, tel. 33 42 07 24.

 Managing Director Pernille Lohmann, tel. 33 42 08 74

http://www.dlr.dk/welcome-investorpage

12

Profit and Loss Account and Statement of Comprehensive income (DKKm)

H1 H1

Note 2019 2018

1 Interest income 1,580 1,566

2 Interest expenses -696 -706

Net interest income 884 860

Share dividends etc. 0 0

Fees and commission income 117 115

Fees and commission paid -296 -267

Net interest and fee income 706 708

3 Market value adjustments -17 -107

Other operating income 12 13

4-5 Staff costs and administrative expenses -133 -137

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment -1 -1

Other operating expenses -6 -6

6 Impairment of loans, advances, receivables, etc. 11 0

Profit before tax
572 471

Tax
-126 -104

446 367

Comprehensive income

Attributable to:

Shareholders of DLR Kredit A/S 446 367

Profit after tax

13

Balance Sheet (DKKm)

30 June 31 December

Note 2019 2018

Assets

 Cash balance and demand deposits with central banks 49 49

7 Due from credit institutions and central banks 2,620 2,858

8, 10-13 Loans, advances and other receivables at fair value 153,421 148,593

9 Loans, advances and other receivables at amortised cost 17 18

14 Bonds at fair value 9,051 8,894

Shares etc. 51 51

15 Land and buildings, domicile properties 120 120

Other tangible assets 6 4

Current tax assets 64 21

Assets held temporarily 55 48

16 Other assets 251 64

Prepayments 25 19

Total assets 165,730 160,738

Liabilities and equity

17 Issued bonds at fair value 141,244 137,911

18 Issued bonds at amortised cost 8,990 7,990

19 Other liabilities 1,195 1,203

Deferred income 6 2

Total debt 151,435 147,106

Provisions for deferred tax 8 8

Total provisions 8 8

Subordinated debt 650 650

Subordinated debt 650 650

Share capital 570 570

Revaluation reserve 62 62

Undistributable reserve 2,338 2,338

Retained earnings etc. 10,667 10,004

Total equity 13,637 12,974

Total liabilities and equity 165,730 160,738

20 Off-balance sheet items

Guarantees 2 2

Other contingent liabilities 9,202 7,184

14

Statement of changes in Equity (DKKm)

Share

capital
1)

Revalua-

tion

reserve

Undistribu-

table reserve

Retained

earnings

Total

2018

Equity at 1 January 570 43 2,338 9,464 12,415

Profit for the year 0 0 0 707 707

Revaluation of property 0 24 0 0

Tax on property revaluations 0 -5 0 0 -5

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 0 -167 -167

Equity at 31 December 570 62 2,338 10,004 12,974

2019

Equity at 1 January 570 62 2,338 10,004 12,974

Comprehensive income 0 0 0 446 446

Disposal of treasury shares
2)

0 0 0 216 216

0 0 0 0 0

Equity at 30 June 570 62 2,338 10,667 13,636

2) DLR held 19,716,910 treasury shares at 30 June 2019, corresponding to a nominal value of DKK 19.7 million.

The portfolio of treasury shares accounts for 3.5% of the total share capital.

1) The share capital is divided into shares of DKK 1.00 each. The total number of shares is 569,964,023. DLR has one share class, and

all shares carry equal rights.

15

Capital and solvency (DKKm)

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

Equity 13,636 12,974

Profit etc. not recognised in tier 1 capital -446 0

-26 -24

-635 -607

Deferred tax 0 0

Common equity tier 1 capital 12,529 12,344

Subordinated capital (tier 2 capital) 650 650